

FILED
JANUARY 30, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 296571
(Consolidated with 296792 and 296911)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ANTHONY DELEON,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE DAVID A. ELOFSON, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-v
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	4
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
1. <u>The principle of transferred intent, as it is encompassed in the first degree assault statute, establishes that all three victims were assaulted</u>	6
2. <u>The court did abuse its discretion in admitting the gang evidence, or in denying the motion for a mistrial</u>	10
3. <u>Admission of the codefendant’s statements did not violate DeLeon’s right of confrontation</u>	14
4. <u>DeLeon has not met his burden of showing that his counsel was ineffective. Even if counsel was deficient, there has been no showing of prejudice</u>	16
5. <u>The court’s aggravated sentence was supported by the evidence</u>	24
6. <u>The restriction on gang-related clothing and tattoos was an appropriate crime-related prohibition</u>	30
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In re Personal Restraint of Fleming, 142 Wn.2d 853,
16 P.3d 610 (2001) 17

In re Personal Restraint of Hegney, 138 Wn.App. 511,
158 P.3d 1193 (2007) 15

1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp., 158 Wn.2d 566,
146 P.3d 423 (2006) 9

MP Med. Inc. v. Wegman, 151 Wn.App. 409,
213 P.3d 931 (2009) 9

State v. Asaeli, 150 Wn.App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009)..... 11

State v. Atsbeha, 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001)..... 11

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)30, 31

State v. Blair, 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991)..... 19

State v. Bluehorse, 159 Wn.app. 410, 248 P.3d 537 (2011)..... 23, 25

State v. Boling, 131 Wn;.App. 329, 127 P.3d 740,
review denied, 158 Wn.2d 1011 (2006)..... 22

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 24

State v. Campbell, 78 Wn.App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995) 11

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 12

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 24

State v. Dennison, 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990)..... 12

State v. Dent, 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994) 21

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES (continued)	PAGE
<u>State v. Downing</u> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004).....	12
<u>State v. Earl</u> , 142 Wn.App. 768, 177 P.3d 132 (2008)	22
<u>State v. Elmi</u> , 166 Wn.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009)	1, 2, 7-9
<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005)	22
<u>State v. Embry</u> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 287 P.3d 648 (2012)	12
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina</u> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	19, 20
<u>State v. Ferreira</u> , 69 Wn.App. 465, 850 P.2d 541 (1993)	19
<u>State v. Fowler</u> , 114 Wn.2d 59, 785 P.2d 808 (1991).....	19
<u>State v. Frasquillo</u> , 161 Wn.App. 907, 255 P.3d 813 (2011).....	9, 16
<u>State v. Frazier</u> , 99 Wn.2d 180, 191 661 P.2d 126 (1983)	19
<u>State v. Galisia</u> , 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992).....	25
<u>State v. Garrett</u> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	17
<u>State v. Hawkins</u> , 72 Wn.2d 565, 434 P.2d 584 (1967).....	22
<u>State v. Huyen Bich Nguyen</u> , 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.2d 673 (2008).....	19
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994).....	27
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	11
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	17
<u>State v. Mendoza</u> , 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P. 2d 113 (2009).....	23
<u>State v. Pejisa</u> , 75 Wn.App. 139, 876 P.2d 963 (1994).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)	11
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 69 Wn.App. 349, 848 P.2d 1288 (1993)	27
<u>State v. Salamanca</u> , 69 Wn.App. 817, 851 P.2d 1242 (1993).....	6
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 151 Wn.App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1004 (2010).....	12
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 64 Wn.App. 620, 825 P.2d 741 (1992)	27
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 58 Wn.App. 621, 794 P.2d 541 (1990)	27
<u>State v. Sublett</u> , 156 Wn.App. 160, 231 P.3d 231 (2010).....	19
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2s 816 (1987)	17, 18
<u>State v. Varga</u> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004)	17
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 138 Wn.2d 460, 979 P.2d 850 (1999).....	12
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 75 Wn.App. 101, 879 P.2d 957 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1015, 890 P.2d 20 (1995).....	12
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 162 Wn. App. 195, 252 P.3d 4245 (2011)	25
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 125 wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994)	6-8
<u>State v. Yarbrough</u> , 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	12
Federal Cases	
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968)	14, 15
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)	14, 15

<u>Pirtle v. Morgan</u> , 313 F.3d 1160 (9 th Cir.2002)	11
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)	
PAGE	

<u>Richardson v. Marsh</u> , 481 U.S. 200, 107 S.Ct. 1702, 95 L.Ed.2d 176 (1987)	15
---	----

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	17
--	----

California Supreme Court

<u>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</u> , 14 Cal. 4 th 1090, 929 P.2d 596 (1997)....	28
--	----

Statutes and Rules

RCW 9.94A.535(3)(aa).....	25
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(s).....	25
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f)	31
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a)	6
RCW 9A.36.011.....	7
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a)	6, 20
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c).....	20
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(e)	20
RCW 10.61.006.....	18

ER 404 (b).....	12, 14
-----------------	--------

Additional Authorities

Wash. E2SHB, 60 th Leg., 2 nd Sess., (June 12, 2008)	26
2008 Wa.Laws Ch.276 sec. 303.....	27
